

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON
ELECTION INTEGRITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul R. Q. Wolfson
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania
Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler
Caitriona Fitzgerald
Jeramie Scott
John Davisson
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1718 Connecticut
Ave., N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
rotenberg@epic.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
A. The E-Government Act.....	4
B. The Formation of the Commission.....	5
C. EPIC’s Suit Seeking Completion and Publication of a Privacy Impact Assessment Prior to Collection of Personal Data	6
D. The District Court Opinion	7
E. The D.C. Circuit Opinion	8
F. The Termination of the Commission	10
G. The Deletion of the State Voter Data	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT HOLDING THAT A PARTY DENIED ACCESS TO INFORMATION TO WHICH IT IS LEGALLY ENTITLED HAS STANDING TO SUE	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION DEEPENS AN EXISTING CONFLICT OVER THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INFORMATIONAL INJURY....	20
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF	

SECTION 208 AND DIMINISHES PRIVACY PROTECTION FOR PERSONAL DATA COLLECTED BY FEDERAL AGENCIES	26
IV. THIS CASE RAISES JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANT THE COURT’S REVIEW	30
V. THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT HAS RENDERED THIS CASE MOOT	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Canoe Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm'n, 389 F.3d 536 (6th. Cir. 2004)</i>	20, 21
<i>Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm't, Inc., 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)</i>	23
<i>Amanatullah v. Obama, 135 S. Ct. 1545 (2015)</i>	33
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)</i>	34
<i>Azar v. Garza, 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018) (per curiam)</i>	33, 35
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami, Fla., 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)</i>	19
<i>Chafin v. Chafin, 568 U.S. 165 (2013)</i>	34
<i>Charvat v. Mut. First Fed. Credit Union, 725 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2013)</i>	22
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States, 506 U.S. 9 (1992)</i>	34
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc., 654 F. App'x 990 (11th Cir. 2016)</i>	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)</i>	30
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. BP America Production Co., 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)</i>	24
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc., 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)</i>	23, 24

<i>Ethyl Corporation v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Great W. Sugar Co. v. Nelson</i> , 442 U.S. 92 (1979).....	33
<i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 740 (2018).....	24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	14
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983).....	35
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	13, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	31
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	12, 13, 14, 17, 20, 32
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 25, 31
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	18

<i>Strubel v. Comenity Bank</i> , 842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....	33
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	4, 33, 34, 35
<i>United to Protect Democracy v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2017).....	26
<i>Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) (Roberts, J., dissenting) ...	31
<i>Wilderness Soc'y, Inc. v. Rey</i> , 622 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25

STATUTES

E-Government Act, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (Dec. 17, 2002).....	2
§ 2(b)(9)	4, 17, 27
§ 2(b)(11)	4
§ 208	2, 5, 12, 26
§ 208(a).....	4, 5, 27
§ 208(b).....	4, 27, 29
5 U.S.C.	
§ 551 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 552a	27
§ 706	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3531.4 (3d ed.).....	31
148 Cong. Rec. 11,227 (2002) (statement of Sen. Lieberman).....	4, 28
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. DEA – Privacy Impact Assessments</i> (2016)	29
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. Department of Homeland Security: Media Monitoring</i> (2015)	29
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. FBI – Privacy Assessments</i> (2016)....	29
Exec. Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017)	5
Exec. Order No. 13,820, 83 Fed. Reg. 969 (Jan. 3, 2018).....	3, 10, 34
Joshua B. Bolten, Director, Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Executive Office of the President, M- 03-22, Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, Attachment A (Sept. 26, 2003)	28
